All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
 ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
Data Sheet 1 of 10 Rev. 02, 2014-01-08
PTFB072707FH
Thermally-Enhanced High Power RF LDMOS FET
270 W, 28 V, 728 – 768 MHz
Description
The PTFB072707FH is a LDMOS FET intended for use in multi-

Z Source Z Load
G
S
D
Load Pull Performance
Data Sheet 7 of 10 Rev. 02, 2014-01-08
PTFB072707FH
Reference Circuit, tuned for 728 to 768 MHz
DUT PTFB072707FH
Test Fixture Part No. LTN/PTFB072707FH V1
PCB 0.508 mm [0.020"] thick, εr = 3.66  Rogers 4350, 1 oz. copper
Find Gerber fi les for this test fi xture on the Infi neon Web site at (http://www.infi neon.com/rfpower)
Components Information
Component Description Suggested Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101 Chip capacitor, 1.7 pF ATC ATC100B1R7CW500XB
C102, C105 Chip capacitor, 5.6 pF ATC ATC100B5R6BW500XB
C103 Chip capacitor, 8.2 pF ATC ATC100B8R2CW500XB
C104, C106, C107, C108 Chip capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC100B120JW500XB
C109 Chip capacitor, 33 pF ATC ATC100B330JW
C110, C115 Chip capacitor, 56 pF ATC ATC100B560JT
C111 Capacitor, 20000 pF ATC ATC200B203MW
C112 Capacitor, 10000 pF ATC ATC200B103MW
C113 Chip capacitor, 4.7 pF ATC ATC100B4R7CT
C114 Chip capacitor, 4.7 µF Nichicon F931C475MAA
table cont. next page
Circuit assembly diagram (not to scale)
RF_OUT

TFB
0727077FH
P
T
F
B
072707F
H
PTFB072707FH
Data Sheet 8 of 10  Rev. 02, 2014-01-08
Components Information (cont.)
Component Description Suggested Manufacturer P/N
Input (cont.)
C801, C804 Chip capacitor, 0.1 µF Panasonic Electronic Components ECJ-3VB1H104K
C802, C803, C805 Chip capacitor, 1000 pF Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H102K
R101, R103, R803 Resistor, 10 ohm Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R102 Resistor, 5.1k ohm Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ512V
R801 Resistor, 100 ohm Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ101V
R802 Resistor, 1000 ohm Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ102V
R804 Resistor, 1.3k ohm Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ132V
R805 Resistor, 1.2k ohm Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ122V
S1 Transistor Fairchild Semiconductor BCP56
S2 Potentiometer, 2k ohm Bourns Inc. 3224W-1-202E
S3 Voltage regulator Fairchild Semiconductor LM7805
Output
C201 Chip capacitor, 1 pF ATC ATC100B1R0CW500XB
C202, C203, C206, C207,
C209, C210, C220, C221
Capacitor, 10 µF Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
C204, C219 Chip capacitor, 1 µF AVX Corporation 2225PC105KAT1A
C205, C211 Chip capacitor, 10 µF Garrett 281M5002106k
C208, C222 Capacitor, 100 µF Panasonic EEE-FP1V101AP
C212 Chip capacitor, 56 pF ATC ATC100B560JT
C213, C214 Chip capacitor, 3.6 pF ATC ATC100B3R6CW
C215, C216 Chip capacitor, 1.3 pF ATC ATC100B1R3CW
C217, C218 Chip capacitor, 2.2 pF ATC ATC100B2R2CW
C223 Chip capacitor, 3 pF ATC ATC100B3R0CW500XB
Reference Circuit (cont.)
Data Sheet 9 of 10 Rev. 02, 2014-01-08
PTFB072707FH
Package Outline Specifications